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Glassmaking in Medieval Tyre:
The Written Evidence

Stefano Carboni, Giancarlo Lacerenza, and David Whitebouse

OLUME 44 of the Journal of Glass Stud-

ies contains an account of the remains of

a medieval glass factory at Tyre in south-
ern Lebanon.' Chemical analyses of glass pro-
duced there show that it was made with plant
ash, and this indicates that the factory operated
in or after the eighth century A.D.” The latest
date at which the factory could have operated
is 1291, when Tyre was destroyed by an army
of the Mamluk Sultan Qalawun.?

The investigation of the factory led to a re-
appraisal of references to glassmaking at Tyre
by medieval writers. These references have been
cited on several occasions, but as far as we are
aware, they have never been collected in one
place. In 1929-1930, Carl Johan Lamm noted
five references to glassmaking at Tyre in Arabic,
Hebrew, and Latin works written between the
10th and 13th centuries, and in 1938, Simhah
Assaf published an 11th-century Hebrew docu-

1. Fred Aldsworth and others, “Medieval Glassmaking at
Tyre, Lebanon,” Journal of Glass Studies, v. 44, 2002, pp. 49—
66.

2. 1. C. Freestone, Y. Gorin-Rosen, and M. J. Hughes, “Pri-
mary Glass from Israel and the Production of Glass in Late An-
tiquity and the Early Islamic Period,” in La Route dut verre: Ate-
liers primaires et secondaires du second millénaire av. J.-C. au
Moyen Age, ed. M.-D. Nenna, Travaux de la Maison de I’Orient
Méditerranéen, no. 33, Lyons: Maison de I'Orient Médirerra-
néen—Jean Pouilloux, 2000, pp. 65-83.

3. W. B. Fleming (The History of Tyre, Columbia University
Oriental Studies, v. 10, New York: Columbia University Press,
1915, repr. New York: AMS Press Inc., 1966, pp. 122-124) de-
scribes the capture of Tyre and notes the state of the site in and
after the 14th century. In 1321, Aba al-Fida said that the city
was in ruins (Guy le Strange, trans., Mukaddasi, Palestine under
the Moslems, 1890, repr. Beirut: Khayats, 1963, p. 345), and
this is confirmed by William of Bodensele, who visited the Lev-
antine coast in 1332-1333 and reported that both Tyre and Acre
had been destroyed (E. Ashtor, Levant Trade in the Later Mid-

ment concerning the shipment of glass from
Tyre to Egypt. An additional Arabic source was
noted by Giancarlo Lacerenza in 1996.% The
purpose of this article is to bring together the
texts, to provide translations, and to comment
on their significance for historians of glassmak-
ing. Unless otherwise indicated, all dates in the
article are A.D.

THE ARABIC DOCUMENTS (S.C.)
1. Al-Mugaddasi, about 985

Al-Muqaddasi, “the man from Jerusalem”
(Bayt al-Mugaddas), is Shams al-Din Abu “Abd-
Allah Muhammad ibn Ahmad ibn Abi Bakr
al-Banna’ al-Shami al-Muqgaddasi al-Bashshari
{about 945-1000). He described glassmaking at
Tyre in his adBY) Lisas 5 arwlaill Guuad(The
best divisions for knowledge of the regions).

dle Ages, Princeton, New Jersey: Princeton University Press,
1983, p. 42). Similarly, Giacomo of Verona visited Palestine and
southern Syria in 1335, and reported that Tyre was uninhabited
(ibid., p. 42). al-QalqaSandi (4.153) noted essentially the same
situation in 1418 (M. S. Joukowsky, ed., The Heritage of Tyre,
Dubuque, Iowa: Kendall/Hunt Publishing Company, 1992, p.
78). However, Cypriots raided Tyre in 1425 (Ashtor, pp. 294-
295), and at this date, presumably, there was something worth
raiding! Nevertheless, the site seems to have been virtually aban-
doned until the early 18th century (Joukowsky, p. 80).

4. C.]J. Lamm, Mittelalterliche Gliser und Steinschnittarbei-
ten aus dem Naben Osten, Forschungen zur Islamischen Kunst,
v. 5, Berlin, Verlag Dietrich Reimer/Ernst Vohsen, 1929-1930,
v. 1, p. 491, nos. 41-45; S. Assaf, “Old Genizah Documents
from Palestine, Egypt, and North Africa [I-11]),” Tarbiz, v. 9,
1937-1938, pp. 11-34 and 196-218, esp. pp. 196-197, no. 10
(in Hebrew); G. Lacerenza, “Echi biblici in una leggenda. Tiro
in Beniamin da Tudela,” Annali dell'Istituto Universitario Ovi-
entale di Napoli, v. 56, 1996, pp. 462-470.




Text:*
300 5 oSudl j g ey

Translation:

This excerpt was translated by Lamm as:
“Aus Tyrus wird Zucker ausgefithrt, sowie
Schmucksachen (personal ornaments) aus Glas,
auf dem Rad geschnittene Glaser (wheel-cut
glass) und Nippsachen (knickknacks).” How-
ever, the most recent translation into English,
by Basil Anthony Collins, entirely changes this
passage, translating it, “Many things are pro-
duced here, including specialties.”®

Comment:

The original sources, on which De Goeje
based his Arabic edition, are two manuscripts.
One is in the Suleimaniye Library in Istanbul
(Aya Sofia 2971bis), and the other is in the
Staatsbibliothek in Berlin (Ahlwardt 6034). The
former is dated A.H. 658/A.D. 1259, and the
latter was copied toward the end of the 15th
century. The manuscripts are apparently copies
of versions of the text that were completed in
985 and 988, respectively.”

The word - ,a (beads) does not specify that
the beads were made of glass, although this
seems likely. The word i 4 ;5 , which does re-
fer to glass, is not the best Arabic term for
“wheel-cut.” Literally, it means “shaped with
the lathe” or “cut into small pieces.” Although
De Goeje did not suggest any variant readings, it
is possible that the original word was 1 5 s,
meaning “incised, shaped with a scalpel,
scratched,” because this seems to be more ap-
propriate in the context. In any case, Lamm’s
translation as “wheel-cut glass” can stand, but
only if it is understood to mean “incised” or “en-
graved” and not “relief-cut.” Incidentally, in the
manuscript in Istanbul, &Y sasall is replaced
with the words 3 _jadls Jass Ls ,3SIH 5, which
can be translated as “and many things that are
produced in Basra.” Whether or not the sen-
tence refers to glass vessels is a matter of specu-
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lation, but it is interesting to see a possible con-
nection between Tyre in the Levant and Basra
in southern Iraq.

2. Al-Idrisi, 1154

Abu “Abd-Allah Muhammad ibn Muham-
mad ibn “Abd-Allah ibn al-Idris al-“Ali bi-amr
Allah, known as al-Sharif al-Idrisi, was prob-
ably born in Spain, and he died about 1165. In
his 3La¥T 31,aa) b slisall 2as L3S (The
book on the excursion of those who intend to
enjoy travel in the countries, better known as
“Idrisi’s Geography™), completed in 1154 for
the Norman king of Sicily, Roger II, al-Idrisi
mentions that zla 1) aa (good-quality glass)
and ceramics are made at Tyre.®

In the translation by P.-A. Jaubert (see note
8), the sentence is rendered, “On y fabrique de
trés-beau verre et de la vasseille d’argile.” Lamm
translated the phrase as “vorziiglichsten Glaser”
(superior [or excellent] glasses).” There is little
to say about this rather general statement, ex-
cept that it affirms Tyre’s reputation as a source
of high-quality glass in the mid-12th century.

3. 1bn Jubayr, about 1200

Abu al-Husayn Muhammad ibn Ahmad ibn
Jubayr al-Kinani, known as Ibn Jubayr, was
born in Valencia in 1145 and died at Alexan-
dria in 1217. In his s, (Travel), Ibn Jubayr

5. M. ]. de Goeje, ed., Descriptio Imperii Moslemici Auc-
tore Schamso’d-din Abii Abdolldh Mobammed ibn Abmed ibn
abi Bekr al-Bannd al-Basschari al-Mokaddasi, Leiden: E. J. Brill,
1876, p. 180.

6. Lamm [note 4], no. 41; B. A. Collins, reviewed by Mo-
hammad Hamid Alta’i, Al-Muqaddasi, The Best Divisions for
Knowledge of the Regions, Reading, England: Garnet Publish-
ing Ltd., 1994, p. 150.

7. Collins [note 6], pp. xiii—xiv.

8. P-A. Jaubert, La Géographie d’Edrisi traduite de I"arabe
d’aprés deux manuscrits de la Bibliothéque Nationale, Paris,
1836-1840, repr. Amsterdam: Philo Press, 1975, p. 349. The
most recent critical edition of Idrisi’s Opus Geographicum was
published in Naples and Rome by the Istituto Universitario Ori-
entale and the Istituto per il Medio ed Estremo Oriente, 1970-
1984, 9 vv., edited by Enrico Cerulli.

9. Lamm [note 4], no. 42.




described the Great Mosque of Damascus. In
the mosque was a shrine containing the head of
Yahya ibn Zakariya (John the Baptist), and Ibn
Jubayr stated that over a wooden chest that
stands out from a column was a

il Gl Gagae ol alS s
Sl glas ool o ¥ sl

N Y ST PN A
Translation:

R.]. C. Broadhurst translated this passage as
follows: “[Over it is a wooden chest that stands
out from the column, and on which is] a lamp
that seems to be of hollow crystal, and like a
large drinking vessel. It is not known whether
it is the glass of “Iraq or Tyre or some other

ware »]l

Comment:

Ibn Jubayr’s description indicates that the
vessel was made of glass resembling rock crys-
tal (i.e., presumably colorless or nearly color-
less), and that it was rather large. The word
<sae (hollow) literally means “made hollow”
or “hollowed out,” and in this context it may
imply that the lamp was a wheel-cut vessel rath-
er than a blown and tooled one. This very ten-
tative interpretation, if correct, would confirm
that Tyre, like Baghdad in Iraq, still had a rep-
utation for cut glass in the years around 1200,
although by this date (to the best of our knowl-
edge) cut glass had ceased, or almost ceased,

10. W. Wright, ed., Ribla Ibn Jubayr—The Travels of Ibn
Jubayr, Edited from a Ms. in the University Library, Leyden:
E. J. Brill, 1852, p. 275.

11. R.]. C. Broadhurst, The Travels of Ibn Jubayr, Being the
Chronicle of a Medieval Spanish Moor Concerning His Journey
to the Egypt of Saladin, the Holy Cities of Arabia, Baghdad the
City of the Caliphs, the Latin Kingdom of Jerusalem, and the
Norman Kingdom of Sicily, London: Jonathan Cape, 1952, p.
284.

12. The main analysis of the genizah documents is in the six
volumes of S. D. Goitein, A Mediterranean Society, Berkeley,
Los Angeles, and London: University of California Press, 1967—

to be made in the Islamic world. Ibn Jubayr, of
course, was describing a reliquary that reputed-
ly contained the head of John the Baptist, which
may have been placed there much earlier than
the time of his description.

THE HEBREW DOCUMENTS (G.L.)

4. A Document from the Cairo
Genizah, 1011

Thanks to the thousands of documents dis-
covered at the end of the 19th century in the
storeroom (g‘nizab) of the Ezra Synagogue in
Fustat (Old Cairo), modern scholars have at
their disposal a vivid picture of the social, eco-
nomic, and religious life of Jewish communi-
ties throughout the Mediterranean region from
the age of Islamic expansion to the First Cru-
sade.”

In this immense archive, scattered today
among libraries throughout the world, many
references to glass, glassmaking, and glass com-
merce in various times and places occur, as well
as data concerning the social status of the
glassmakers."” The great majority of this infor-
mation refers to Egypt and Fustat, while refer-
ences to the Levant are somewhat scarce. Nev-
ertheless, it emerges that, although Egypt had
an extensive and long-established glass indus-
try, the glass produced in the Levantine cities of
Tyre and Beirut was considered to be of superi-
or quality.'*

It appears that only one document from the
genizah that deals explicitly with Tyrian glass-

1993. Of special importance for this article is v. 1 (Economic
Foundations, 1967).

13. While some information is provided by correspondence
(cf. S. D. Goitein, Letters of Medieval Jewish Traders, Princeton,
New Jersey: Princeton University Press, 1973, p. 18), legal doc-
uments provide a richer collection of references (cf. the indexes
of Goitein’s volumes [note 12], under “Glass” and “Glassmak-
ers”).

14. On the cheaper, local (i.e., Egyptian) glass, see Goitein
[note 12], v. 1, p. 110. For “red glass” from Beirut, see ibid., p.
421, n. 65, citing a document in Westminster College, London
(Frag. Cairensis 9v, lines 28 and 29).
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making has been published.!’ This document,"
written in Hebrew and dated Sevat 18, 4771
(about January 31, 1011), contains a power of
attorney (Setar harsa’ah) given by Halaf ben
Moseh ben Aharon, representing merchants in
Tyre, to his father-in-law Selomoh ben Rabi’,
resident in Egypt, in order to speak and act for
him against Kaleb ben Aharon, representing
merchants in Fustat.'” Selomoh sought to re-
cover the debt for supplying 37 baskets of
glass, most of which were owned by Halaf ben
Moseh himself.

Text:'®

2RI 7T A2 UK RS T !
WM T DY 2 M102 WY IRInna
paw pmao oY ey monea pawa
nUanN paw »awh oweann Comsea
IURT QWA MR raw ooESN
M Sp nawen MR neea s ¢
Mg wawn XEan [Dran] on
TPD 1IN J2 M 12 792 wOR Naw
TP AN 12 ¢ RRTNT M8a gemen
™IP oY O T worn uH NN
Moy MY 1S S22 7 mnm 1N
S =@ 10an 13 nn b T SR MR
DR RED Moo 19 NS omsna
N1 0NN NOW ? wBl PR3] NN
©RIA 05w 253 &R 2 22 R awa
DR YATR MInna 1% nnn o nsten
1oEmng o mnn Yw reop
TRRSTM TRSERT J2IR DR
T 52 Sp 2 2bwIN oy TNk
52 5 IR 92 S3x 5 ww oA
MR 12 252 93N B[S e avean
[ - - ] 12 IV ©™I%Ra oMo TRR
m 252 5x pan 12 oande )
TS 1SRN O] oW M K AN
nU21ot Sw mSawn owSe YAy ma
o ohand ¢oreR [amN hrowR
mbpwn  mYaaN oRpn  omey
Swy NN o 725 7 Pawal 2'ana
DMNAN Qwt CAwa 20D moDen
WM YN ORNNON S w0 wan B ya)
0" N2 ' [M]oBwR ey Twnn o
AN 13 Y1 2P 12 1IOR D w2
MoRwn avaw oatvsnmn X o A
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20 (@S AN D R 52 592 nsmm
nR TR MSRwn npaw moDen
2 yrane an 2 o omn b
TR MR P T 25D Th onn
2 (252 pime oN 8EMD 02 My,
anbwS miwm 19 v amnT 1 nnbn
gM 24 [REtw] T AT 922 wand
[FT5 gt Seas mr yapt men ¢
WhALEST 2 1Ipa RN TIRa £Nn
05 winb powa oIRd MmN
A E S B2 e =N o A oV 717
"wP Rt WR 92 PR e
PRI TR 7 Mo om Sy S2pm
NS TR pn 17 RS e
NDTIN 90 [([RNA 2 DIAR ANy
D MANAR e S Y Sapn
857 51 nT2 omon ¥ PRy
R92 T 1PN 0DWD ROTI NISHONRD
Y[°]37 32 oSO IR 12 e 12 0
3 mbpnd pmpm 227 92 by om
23 TMIPA URIM YR 52 5w
58 1ASN 2 ERRM 1220 2 9o2
gUp) R MIDTS 1T oS oEn

[signatures:]

33 501 32 Man wan

7=l m R wint Sui= la=taliais Pl
33 1w 52 jman apy

Y33 92907 2pi° %202 j1on Ao
[2m A 2203 ProN

15. S. D. Goitein (“The Main Industries of the Mediterra-
nean Area as Reflected in the Records of the Cairo Geniza,”
Journal of the Economic and Social History of the Orient, v. 4,
1961, pp. 168-197, esp. p. 186, n. 8) stated that a Jewish crafts-
man of Tyre recorded in ms. Oxford, Bodleian Library, Hebr.
C28 (Neubauer and Cowley no. 2876), f. 32, was probably a
glassmaker. However, Goitein (|note 12], v. 1, p. 362, n. 2) later
described his activity as being connected with the mint.

16. Cambridge, University Library, ms. T-S. 13 ] 33, £. 5. The
text was first published by Assaf [note 4]. It was cited by Goi-
tein [note 12], v. 1, p. 421, n. 65, and an English translation of
it appeared in A. Engle, Readings in Glass History, Jerusalem:
Phoenix Publications, no. 2, 1973, pp. 26-29.

17. On the tasks of the p*qidé ba-séharim (2*1M27 *TPB),
representatives of merchants (sing., paqid ha-séharim, TpB
o™men ), cf. Goitein [note 12], v. 1, pp. 186-192, esp. p. 190
(referring to Tyre).

18. From Assaf [note 4]. Underlined words or letters are as
read by Assaf, but in the document they appear partly effaced.
Reconstructions of missing letters or words are marked here by
brackets.




Translation:*’

[1] (This is) what happened before us: we,
the court and the elders, (as) sealed by our sig-
natures at the end of this document. On Thurs-
day, on the 18th day of the month of Sevat, in
the fourth year of the Septennium,? in year of
the Creation 4771, in the city of Tyre, which lies
on the coast of the [Great] Sea®! toward the sun-
set. [5] It happened that Halaf ben Moseh ben
Aharon, representative of the merchants in Tyre,
kno[wn] (as) Bin Abi Qidah, came to us and
said: “Be witnesses for me, from now, by (sym-
bolic) agreement;** write and seal (the docu-
ment) with every expression of favorable judg-
ment, and send it to my father-in-law Selomoh
ben Rabi‘, who is in Egypt, to serve him as a
valid title and proof. For I have willed, by my
own [will, without being under compulsion,
confusion, or unwillingness, but being in full
capacity, and willingly, [10] to give him four cu-
bits of land belonging to me (as a) permanent,
definitive, and valid gift because I made him
master, | empowered him as a procurator® of
every lawsuit and matters that I might have
against anyone, and on every claim that I might
have against Kaleb ben A[haro]n, the represen-
tative of the merchants in Egypt, known as Bin
[lacuna].?* [And] this Selomoh ben Rabi® will
go to this Kaleb and claim from him the pay-
ment he [owes me]: [15] namely, the price of 37
baskets of glass®® that [I sent] to him to sell. Of

19. Itis impossible to follow the Hebrew text word by word,
and so in the English translation only approximate references to
the original lines are provided.

20. The fourth year of the seven-year period ($aviia‘) in the
sabbatical cycle.

21. The Mediterranean Sea.

22. On the legal value of the symbolic agreement or purchase
(1™3p, ginyan, lit. “purchase,” “ownership”}, see M. Jastrow, A
Dictionary of the Targumim, the Talmud Babli and Yerushalmi,
and the Midrashic Literature, New York, 1903, pp. 1392-1393
(s.v. 71p); and Goitein |note 12], v. 2, pp. 329-330.

23. Here the technical term 95"03% entilar appears. In rabbin-
ic literature, it is spelled =5t (< Greek évrohetc, procurator):
cf. Jastrow [note 22}, p. 84 (s.v. 201Xk and 75mix); and Goitein
[note 12], v. 2, pp. 335-336, on the power of attorney. In other
documents of this period, it also appears as 21B27BBR, epitropos.

24. The end of line 13 is missing. Engle [note 16], p. 27,
reads “Ibn al[. . .].”

these, 24 baskets were marked [with my name]
only; 11 baskets were marked with my name
and the name of Avraham [be]n Haba3i,** half
of which were mine (that is, five and a half bas-
kets), and 15 [ba]sket[s] were marked with my
name and the name of Aharon ben Ya‘aqov,
known as Bin Abi Ragif, [20] half of which
were mine (that is, seven and a half baskets).
Summing up, [3]7 baskets. (So) I empowered
my father-in-law, this Selomoh ben Rabi, to
[clai]m their price from this Kaleb, and to re-
ceive? it from him, to do with it as he likes. But
if this [Kaleb re]fuses to pay him their price,
this Selomoh has the power to summon him in
every court [he wishes], and he has the power
to appoint or cancel the term, to ba[n] or ex-
communicate him, in his presence or in his ab-
sence, [25] and to make him swear. And no one
in the world has the power to obstruct him, for
I empowered him myself, and [his releases] are
(like) my releases, and his dismissal is (like) my
dismissal. And whatever he does is (intended to
be) accomplished and accepted by me and by
my heir[s] after me, and I do not have the pow-
er to say to him, ‘I have appointed you to sus-
tain me, not to damage me.”*® And [full] respon-
sibility for this document is accepted by me and
by my heirs after me as amendment and ar-
rangement of the Sages according to the law and
according to the Halakah;* for it is not as a
scheme or as a formula.””® And we purchased®!
from this Halaf [30] ben Moseh ben Aharon,

25. The word “glass,” n"2121, is only partly legible, but the
reading is made with confidence.

26. In the text published by Assaf [note 4], at the end of line
17 and the beginning of line 18, the name is *w2n [lacuna] 12K,
then Abd [. . .| Haba3i. The reading of Engle’s restoration here,
“Avraham,” seems more suitable, but “Habag§i” does not neces-
sarily mean “the Abyssinian.”

27. Text: mp?, emended (with Assaf [note 4]) to mp™.

28. Babylonian Talmud, Ketibbét, 85a.

29. The rabbinic laws.

30. Line 29, *o2i23 85T MDnoR2 85T: from the Aramaic
juridical formulary (cf. Babylonian Talmud, Baba Batrd, 44b);
Jastrow [note 22], pp. 94 (RN2MCR, askamtd) and 525 (02);
see also 7bid., RDIOR/AMIOR, askemah, “schema, simulation.”
These expressions usually mean the blank space in ready-made
documents, or formal deeds without effective power.

31. See note 22.
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for this Selomoh ben Rab|i]‘, everything that is
written and published above; with abrogation
of all (secret) declarations and conditions in the
purchase. Finished with a pure tool. And we
wrote, sealed, and sent (it) to Egypt to serve him
as a valid title and proof. Confirmed,

Hubay$ ha-Kohen ben Yésef (may his soul

rest In peace)

Selomoh ha-Kohen ben R. Aharon, the wor-

thy Kohen*

Ya‘aqov ha-Kohen ben R. Na‘aman (may his

soul rest in peace)

Yosef ha-Kohen birabbi Ya‘aqov, the scribe

(may his soul rest in Eden)

Elhanan birabbi Moseh, the member.*

Comment:

This document is a typical record of the re-
lationships between Levantine and Egyptian
merchants in the 11th century, on which the
documents and letters from the Cairo genizah
provide all kinds of information.’® Occasionally,
it is possible to compile biographical sketches of
individuals who appear in more than one docu-
ment. For example, we know that Ya‘aqov ha-
Kohen, one of the judges who signed our docu-
ment, wrote a letter from Tyre to Aleppo.” On

32. The reading ba-kohen ha-kaser (W21 1727) is uncertain.

33. That is, the member (haver) of a yesivah, or rabbinic
academy, acting on behalf of a mother yesivab of Jerusalem:
Goitein [note 12], v. 2, pp. §-9.

34. Ibid.,v. 1, esp. pp. 49, 51, 212-213, and 293-296.

35. Cf. Assaf [note 4], p. 197, n. 6.

36. Ibid., pp. 197-199, no. 11. Here Darah’s father is named
Selomoh ben Danf’el, known as Bin Rabiy (m=2733). For other
documents concerning the judge Yosef ha-Kohen, cf. S. Assaf,
“0Old Documents from Palestine and Egypt from the 11th Cen-
tury,” Yerushalayim, 1958, pp. 104-117, esp. pp. 106-108, nos.
2 and 3 (in Hebrew). On the tasks and function of the rabbinic
court and judges, see Goitein [note 12], v. 2, pp. 311-345 and
passim.

37. S. Assaf, “Tyrian Documents from the 11th Century,”
Eretz Israel, v. 1, 1951, pp. 140-144, esp. pp. 141-142 and
fig. on p. 144 (in Hebrew).

38. Sing. maspelet (or mispelet, n5pum); cf. Goitein [note
12], v. 1, pp. 334 and 486, n. 9.

39. The main editions of the text are by A. Asher, ed., The
Itinerary of Rabbi Benjamin of Tudela, London, 1840-1841;
and M. N. Adler, ed., The Itinerary of Benjamin of Tudela, Lon-
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this occasion, we are lucky enough to follow the
tracks of our Tyrian paqid ha-s6harim, Halaf
ben Moseh ben Aharon—also called Bin (= Ibn)
Abi Qidah—in two other documents. The first,
dated Tyre 1019, concerns his wife Darah (777,
Pearl) and again was signed by the judge Yosef
ha-Kohen.?® In the other document, dated Fus-
tat 1037, Halaf is named Halfén and appears
respectfully as zagen (old one).”’

The text speaks of glass (zekitkit) only in
general terms. It does not say whether finished
products or raw glass is meant, although the
latter appears to be more probable. Like many
other products, glass was shipped to Egypt by
boat in “baskets” {maspalét or misSpalét,
n192wn), presumably wickerwork containers.™

S. Benjamin of Tudela, about 1167

The reports of the Spanish traveler Benjamin
of Tudela (in Navarre) are frequently quoted
in works on the history of glassmaking. These
reports appear in the Sefer massa‘6t (Book of
travels), a work introduced as the diary of Ben-
jamin’s journeys, which were accomplished in
three years (probably sometime between 1166
and 1173) and covered an enormous area {ex-

tending from Europe to Central Asia).”” In its

don: Oxford University Press, 1907. The Hebrew text is also
available in J. D. Eisenstein, ed., Ozar Massaoth. A Collection
of Itineraries by Jewish Travellers to Palestine, Syria, Egypt and
Other Countries, New York, 1926, pp. 15-44; and A. Ya‘ari,
ed., Travels in the Holy Land, Tel Aviv: Gazit, 1946, pp. 31-47
(in Hebrew). On the section of interest to us, see also J. Prawer,
“The Hebrew Itineraries of the Crusader Period,” Jerusalem
Cathedra, v. 40, 1986, pp. 31-62, esp. pp. 45-56 (in Hebrew;
revised in idem, The History of the Jews in the Latin Kingdom
of Jerusalem, Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1988, pp. 169-250);
and H. P. Riiger, Syrien und Palistina nach dem Reisebericht
des Benjamin von Tudela, Wiesbaden: Harrassowitz, 1990 (an-
notated translation, without Hebrew text; on Tyre, pp. 6-7 and
32-34). References to Adler’s edition (the best one, although not
really critical) employed here are to be read in the following
way: Hebrew letters = pages of the Hebrew text; Hebrew letters
in brackets = pages of Asher edition; and Arabic numbers =
Adler’s introduction, translation, and notes. A good presenta-
tion of the textual tradition (manuscripts, printed editions, and
translations) is in G. Busi, ed., Binyamin da Tudela. Itinerario
(Sefer massa’ot), Rimini: Luise, 1988, pp. 85-87.




present form, however, the text was not written
by Benjamin himself, but was the work of some
anonymous clerk.*” Nevertheless, the great ma-
jority of historians consider the text to be reli-
able.*!

The first glassmakers encountered by Benja-
min during his travels were in Antioch: 10 Jews
(o, better, 10 Jewish families), all apparently in-
volved in glassmaking.** The description of Tyre
appears in the context of the route from Anti-
och to Jerusalem. There is no agreement about
the detailed chronology of Benjamin’s travels,
but he seems to have visited Tyre about 1166—
1167.%

Text:*
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40. Cf.the Hebrew foreword; Adler [note 39], pp. 2-X, 1-2.

41. Cf. R. Schmitz, “Benjamin von Tudela ‘Das Buch der
Reisen.’ Realitit oder Fiktion,” Henoch, v. 16, 1994, pp. 295-
314.

42. Adler [note 39], pp. I (13), 16. Benjamin also mentioned
Beirut (in few words): “50 Jews” live there, but strangely, he said
nothing about glassmaking.

43. Cf. Adler [note 39], pp. 1-2, n. 2.

44, 1 have followed and translated the Hebrew text in ibid.,
pp. 8232 (89-5), 18-19. This text 1s based on ms. London, Brit-
ish Library, Add. 27089/19 [abbreviation BM], with mistakes
emended and integrated mainly on the basis of ms. Rome, Bib-
lioteca Casanatense, Cod. Ebr. 3097/1 (Catalogo Sacerdote no.
216), ff. 1-27 [abbreviation E]; these emendations are marked
by brackets. Obviously, the original text has no punctuation, and
the present arrangement in four paragraphs is mine. Glosses
and textual variations of minor importance have been omitted.

45. 1 have followed Asher’s text: 0anm “ova (ba‘alé ha-
mekes), “customs officers.” Adler follows instead E: onm w2
(ba‘alé ha-mas), “tax officers.”
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Translation:

[1] From there (Sidon) it is a half-day to Sa-
repta, which belongs to Sidon, and from there it
is a half-day to the new Tyre. This is a very fine
city, and its harbor is in the midst of the city. At
night, the customs officers*’ throw an iron chain
between the towers; and no man can go forth,
by boat or in another way,* to rob the ships by
night.*” A harbor like this is not to be found
(elsewhere) in the whole country.

[2] It is a beautiful city, and there are record-
ed about 500 Jews,* and [among them are]
scholars of the Talmud. Their leaders are R.
Efrayim the Egyptian,*’ dayyan;*° R. Me’ir from
Carcassonne; and R. Avraham, head of the con-
gregation. There they have vessels to go forth on
the sea;’! and there (the) Jews*? produce the fine

46. Adler follows BM =27, “matter, manner,” but translates
“way”; Asher translates 777 as “way.”

47. So in E; elsewhere omitted, corrupted, or illegible.

48. BM and other mss. 217, “500” (2 100 + 0 400); Asher:
DIND ¥R, “400.”

49. Adler reads, on BM, 72n, “of Tyre,” which is also pre-
ferred by Riiger [note 39], p. 33, n. 82. However, the city is
elsewhere written with the plene spelling =13, so here we should
probably read *3m, “Egyptian,” as in Asher’s text. Indeed,
R. Efrayim’s colleague, R. Me’ir, also came from abroad (Car-
cassonne in Languedoc, France).

50. A rabbinic judge.

51. Adler’s text reads @'2 @I MPEC QW 0> ¥, trans-
lated “The Jews own seagoing vessels.” But the reading 211"
(lit. “of the Jews”) seems a corruption; a verb in the infinitive
here would fit better. Asher’s text is @™ PuEC DY ™M ¥,
“and the Jews own there vessels for the sea.” On the Jews as
owners of ships, see Riiger [note 39], p. 33, n. 84.

52. So BM and others; but “Jews” is omitted in Asher and E.
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glass called “glass of Tyre,”** which is prized in
all countries. And there is found fine sugar, for
they plant it there, and [people] come from all
countries to buy it.

[3] <A man ascending the walls of new Tyre
is able to see ancient Tyre,’* which the sea has
covered, lying from the new one at a stone’s
throw. If a man cares to come by boat on the
sea, he sees the towers, the markets, the streets,
and the palaces on the seabed.>"’

[4] That city, new Tyre, is a city of commerce,
[and people] come there from every place.

Comment:

As is usual in Benjamin’s notes, he first re-
corded how long it took him to reach Tyre. The
description of the harbor and its activities is
similar to those in several Arabic, Persian, and
Latin sources.’® In the second paragraph, there
is an outline of the Jewish community. It is note-
worthy that the number of 500 (or 400) Jewish
families is among the largest in the Sefer mas-
sa‘6t—and that Benjamin refers to the best local
products, glass and sugar.

It is interesting to find that the Sefer massa‘6t
mentions the local Jewish involvement in both
shipping and glassmaking, as was also noted in
the genizah document quoted above.

THE LATIN DOCUMENTS (D.W.)
William of Tyre, before 1185

William of Tyre was born, perhaps of French
extraction, in the Latin kingdom of Jerusalem
between about 1127 and 1130 (authorities dif-
fer on the date). He was educated at Antioch
and perhaps also in Europe. In 1167, he was
appointed archdeacon of Tyre. King Amalric II
sent him on several diplomatic missions, and
about 1170, he engaged him to tutor his son and
heir, the future Baldwin IV. In 1175, Baldwin
made William chancellor of the kingdom of Je-
rusalem and archbishop of Tyre. William died
in 1184 or 1185. His sole surviving literary
work, Historia rerum in partibus transmarinis
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gestarum (History of deeds done overseas), is
one of the principal Latin sources on the Cru-
sades.””

Text:>®

Sed et vitri genus elegantissimum, et in eodem
rerum genere facile obtinens principatum, de
arena, que in eadem planicie colligitur, mirabi-
liter conficitur, quod inde ad remotas etiam de-
latum provincias aptam vasis mirabilibus et per-
spicua sinceritate precipuis materiam prebet:
unde et nomen urbis longe ad exteras nationes
porrigitur celebre et multiplici fenore lucrum
accrescit institoribus.

Translation:
A very fine type of glass (easily the best of its

kind) is produced, remarkably, from the sand
that is collected on the same plain. The glass is

~ exported to distant provinces, and it provides

material suitable for vessels that are remarka-
ble and of outstanding clarity; because of this,
the name of the city is carried to foreign nations
and vendors make a profit several times greater
than their investment.

53. Asher’s text is slightly different: *18 910 237 R0,
“the fine glass known as sari (Tyrian).”

54. Asher and other manuscripts do not read “ancient”
(FR1p), bue mewn, “destroyed, canceled.”

55. As I tried to show elsewhere (Lacerenza [note 4]), this
paragraph seems to derive from the description of Pozzuoli in
southern Italy, which is sometimes known as 8 Sir in medieval
Hebrew sources, perhaps because of the resemblance of the two
toponyms: cf. also Adler [note 39], pp. B (RY), 8.

56. In addition to the authors quoted elsewhere in this paper,
note the description of Tyre in the mid-11th century by Nasir-e
Khosraw: C. Schefer, ed., Nasir-e Khosraw. Sefer Nameh, Paris:
Ernest Leroux, 1881, pp. 46-47; W. M. Thackston, trans.,
Naser-e Khosraw’s Book of Travels (Sefernama), New York: Co-
lumbia University Press, 1986, p. 16.

57. Susan M. Babbitt, “William of Tyre,” in Dictionary of
the Middle Ages, ed. J. R. Strayer, New York: Charles Scrib-
ner’s Sons, 1989, v. 12, pp. 643-644.

58. Bk. 13, ch. 3; R. B. C. Huygens, ed., Guillaume de Tyr.
Chronique, Corpus Christianorum, Continuatio Mediaevalis,
v. 63, Turnhout: Brepols, 1986, pp. 589-590.




Comment:

The beaches of the Levantine coast had pro-
vided glassmakers with sand since at least the
first century A.D. Pliny (Natural History
36.190-191) reported that, in his day and for
“many centuries” earlier, the preferred sand for
glassmaking was collected at the mouth of the
Belus (Na’aman) River near Acre, scarcely 40
kilometers south of Tyre. Similarly, since at least
the first century A.D., factories in the Levant
had supplied cullet to glass workshops through-
out the Mediterranean region and beyond.”
William confirms the survival of this pattern of
production in the third quarter of the 12th cen-
tury.

7. Jacques de Vitry, before 1240

Jacques de Vitry was born at Vitry-sur-Seine
near Paris about 1160. He was bishop of Acre
from 1217 to 1227, when he left the Holy Land
and returned to Rome. In 1229, he became a
cardinal, resigned from the see of Acre, and was
appointed bishop of Tusculum near Rome. He
died in 1240.%

Text:*!

In Tyriensi autem et Acconensi territorio ex
arenulis maris, ex sabulo videlicet et glarea mari-
na, subtili artificio vitrum efficitur purissimum.

Translation:

In the territory of Tyre and Acre, the purest
glass is made with exquisite skill from the sands
of the sea (that is, from sand and marine gravel).

Comment:

Jacques de Vitry’s statement suggests that the
pattern of production noted above persisted into
the 13th century. Chunks of raw glass were dis-
covered during recent excavations at Acre, and
the remains of a glass workshop of the Crusad-
er period were found in 1968-1969 at Tell as-

Sumeiria (Frankish Somelaria), five kilometers
north of the city.*

DISCUSSION (D.W.)

Although five of the seven excerpts presented
here were published more than 70 years ago,
the role of Tyre in the history of glassmaking has
received less attention than it deserves.”’ Last
year’s Journal of Glass Studies drew attention
to the fact that, at a date still to be determined,
Tyre produced large quantities of raw glass. The
present reassessment of the written evidence re-
inforces the view that Tyre was a major produc-
er of glass, at least between the 10th and 13th
centuries. During the earlier part of this period,
much of the Levant, including Tyre, belonged
to the Fatimid caliphate; later, it was occupied
by the Crusaders and belonged to the kingdom
of Jerusalem.

Tyre under the Fatimids

Al-Muqaddasi, writing about 985, reported
that artisans at Tyre produced cut or scratched
glass. To the best of our knowledge, scratched
glass was no longer in vogue in the late 10th

59. Y. Gorin-Rosen, “The Ancient Glass Industry in Israel:
Summary of the Finds and New Discoveries,” in La Route du
verre: Ateliers primaires et secondaires du second millénaire av.

J.-C. au Moyen Age, ed. M.-D. Nenna, Travaux de la Maison

de I’Orient Méditerranéen, no. 33, Lyons: Maison de I’Orient
Méditerranéen—Jean Pouilloux, 2000, pp. 49-63; Freestone,
Gorin-Rosen, and Hughes [note 2].

60. S. C. Ferruolo, “Jacques de Vitry,” in Dictionary of the
Middle Ages, ed. J. R. Strayer, New York: Charles Scribner’s
Sons, 1986, v. 7, pp. 39-40.

61. Lamm [note 4], no. 45.

62. Y. Gorin-Rosen, “Excavation of the Courthouse Site at
‘Akko: Medieval Glass Vessels (Area TA),” ‘Atigot, v. 31, 1997,
pp. 75-85; G. D. Weinberg, “A Glass Factory of Crusader Times
in Northern Israel (Preliminary Report),” Annales de I’ Associa-
tion Internationale pour I'Histoire du Verre, v. 10, Madrid/Se-
govia, 1985 (Amsterdam, 1987), pp. 305-316.

63. One of the few recent scholars to recognize the impor-
tance of the glass industry of Tyre is A. J. Boas (Crusader Ar-
chaeology: The Material Culture of the Latin East, London and
New York: Routledge, 1999, pp. 150-151).




century,®* and it seems likely that the glass in
question was wheel-cut. Engraved or linear-cut
glass is known to have been made during this
period (it was still in use when the Serce Limani
ship went down about 1025%). As Stefano Car-
boni emphasized (on page 140), we have no rea-
son to interpret makhrut or mashrut as a refer-
ence to relief-cut glass. The available evidence
leads us to suppose, therefore, that Tyre was a
source of linear-cut glass in the late 10th cen-
tury.

The document of 1011 refers to a dispute
over 37 “baskets” (which may have weighed as
much as eight tons®) of glass sent from Tyre by
Jewish merchants or glassmakers to Fustat. Al-
though the document does not specify that the
glass was made at Tyre, this is a reasonable as-
sumption. The size of the shipment or shipments
invites comparison with the cargo of the Serge
Limani ship, which was carrying three tons of
cullet, also stowed in baskets, in the form of
chunks of raw glass and pieces of broken ves-
sels. The Serge Limani cargo has provoked spec-
ulation about the circumstances that led to sev-
eral tons of glass being sent from one factory to
another. The genizah document contains noth-
ing to indicate that the shipment of 37 baskets
of glass was exceptional, and perhaps we should
conclude that (as in earlier periods) cullet was
a regular item of trade in the Middle Ages (see
page 149).

Tyre under the Crusaders

The kingdom of Jerusalem, one of the four
Crusader states in the Levant, came into exis-
tence in 1099, when Godfrey of Bouillon occu-
pied Jerusalem and was elected king. During the
reign of Baldwin I (1100-1118), the kingdom
began to expand until, at its greatest extent, it
occupied an area that stretched from north of
Beirut in Lebanon to south of Ashgelon in Is-
rael, and from the Mediterranean Sea to east of
the Jordan River. Tyre was captured in 1124,
and it remained in Crusader hands until 1291,
when it was destroyed by the Mamluks.*’

148

The five references to Tyre under the Cru-
saders range in date from 1154 to the period
between 1217 and 1227, when Jacques de Vi-
try was bishop of Acre. In the first of these ref-
erences, al-Idrisi recorded that Tyre produced
high-quality glass. In the second reference, Ben-
jamin of Tudela, who probably visited Tyre in
1166 or 1167, underlined the exceptional qual-
ity of the glass made there, commenting on the
fact that it was referred to by name—*“glass of
Tyre”—and was admired in many countries.
Not long thereafter, William of Tyre reported on
the beauty of Tyrian glass, which was famous
internationally and was used in the manufac-
ture of remarkably transparent glassware. The
Latin text is not specific, but it does appear to
indicate that Tyrian glassmakers exported raw
glass, which was remelted elsewhere and made
into vessels. Jacques de Vitry confirmed that
glassmakers in Tyre and neighboring Acre used
local beach sand to make glass of great purity.
A passing reference by Ibn Jubayr, commenting
on a glass lamp in the Great Mosque in Damas-
cus, reinforces the view that Tyrian glass was of
exceptional quality.

For students of the history of glass, one in-
triguing (but little explored) aspect of glass-
making at Tyre is its possible influence on
glassmaking in Venice. For their part in the
capture of Tyre, the Venetians were rewarded
with one-third of the port and its hinterland.

64. Stefano Carboni and David Whitehouse, with contribu-
tions by Robert H. Brill and William Gudenrath, Glass of the
Sultans, New York: The Metropolitan Museum of Art, Corning:
The Corning Museum of Glass, Athens: Benaki Museum, and
New Haven and London: Yale University Press, 2001, p. 156.

65. George F. Bass, “The Nature of the Serce Limani Glass,”
Journal of Glass Studies, v. 26, 1984, pp. 64-69, esp. figs. 2a,
b, f, and g, and 5a and h.

66. Goitein [note 12], v. 1, p. 335: the standard weight of a
basket or bale was 500 pounds; however, the weight varied with
the contents, and it might be considerably less than 500 pounds.
The document actually refers to 50 baskets of glass (24 + 11 +
15), with a total weight of up to 12.5 tons. The document does
not specify whether the glass was in one or more than one ship-
ment.

67. Boas ([note 63], pp. 1-11) provides a convenient sum-
mary of the historical background.
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This created a “state within a state,” inhab-
itants of the Venetian enclave being subject to
Venetian jurisdiction, while the king of Jerusa-
lem ruled the rest of the territory. The Venetian
bailo or consul Marsilio Zorzi reported to the
doge in 1243, “In Tyre we have a third of the
city, and we have our own complete court, just
as the king has his own.” When the trading
privileges were confirmed for the last time in
1277, it was recognized that Venice had com-
plete parity with the kingdom.**

The quality of Venetian glass was due in part
to the use of carefully selected raw materials.
The Venetians imported soda, for example, from
Egypt and Syria. A Venetian document of 1255
refers to alumen album (white plant ash or na-
tron) from Alexandria, although by the end of
the 13th century Syrian plant ash was pre-
ferred.” Similarly, the Venetians imported cul-
let. The document of 1255 also mentions vitrum
in massa (glass in lump(s]), presumably cullet,

from the Levant. In 1277, an agreement be-
tween the doge of Venice, Jacopo Contarini, and
the prince of Antioch, Bohemond VII, exempt-
ed Venetians from paying duty in the port of
Tripoli (in present-day Lebanon), except when
they exported broken glass.” Given the trade in
glass and glassmaking materials between the
Levant and Venice, it would be surprising if the
Venetian community at Tyre did not export raw
materials or cullet—and perhaps expertise—to
their compatriots at home.

68. J. Prawer, “I Veneziani e le colonie veneziane nel regno
latino di Gerusalemme,” in Venezia e il Levante fino al secolo
XV, ed. Agostino Pertusi, Florence: Leo S. Olschi, 1973, pp.
625-656; D. Howard, Venice & the East, New Haven and
London: Yale University Press, 2000, pp. 30-31.

69. L. Zecchin, “Materie prime e mezzi d’opera dei vetrai nei
documenti veneziani dal 1233 al 1347,” Rivista della Stazione
Sperimentale del Vetro, v. 4, 1980, pp. 171-176, esp. p. 171.

70. Lamm [note 4], no. 47, quoting E. G. Rey, Recherches
géographiques et historiques sur la domination des Latins en
Orient, Paris: Typographie Lahure, 1877, p. 42.
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